BOROUGH OF HALEDON ORDINANCE NO. 4-13-2023A

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HALEDON, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND CHAPTER 92 (AMUSEMENT DEVICES) OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HALEDON

WHEREAS, under N.J.S.A. 40:48-1, a municipal may enact ordinances to preserve peace and good order, regulate places where people assemble and any public amusement equipment and under N.J.S.A. 40:48-2 to make any sure necessary and proper ordinances for the benefit of the populace of the community,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update and amend the Municipal Code to control the operation of amusement devices within the Borough and more specifically to bring such regulations in line with other recently enacted provisions which allow carnivals, festivals and shows conducted by church organizations or on their property; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council has found it proper to amend the language of the Code accordance therewith;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Haledon, that Chapter 92, Amusement Devices, of the Code of the Borough of Haledon, is hereby amended as follows:

§92-7 General Regulations.

E

No operator of any amusement device shall permit the operation of the same within 200 feet of any church, public or parochial school, park or playground. This provision shall not apply to those operators who have obtained a license under Section 131 of this Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that:

- 1. Ordinances, resolutions and regulations or parts of ordinances, resolutions and regulations inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency; and
- 2. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such a decision shall not affect the remaining portion of the Ordinance; and
- 3. Except as hereby amended, the Code of the Borough of Haledon shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty days after final passage and publication in accordance with law.

INTRODUCED 4-13-23	_
PASSED 5-11-23	_
ATTEST:	APPROVE:
Municipal Clerk	Mayor